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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Jürgen Weitz  
Attending surgeon and vice chairman  
Head section Surgical Oncology  
Department of General-, Visceral- and Transplantation Surgery  
University of Heidelberg  
Heidelberg, Germany 

REVIEW RETURNED 15-May-2011 

 

THE STUDY The section on statistical analyses is very short and insufficient. This 

is, however, an important part of the paper as it allows the 

readership to compare the planned analyses with those actually 

performed after completion of the trial. The authors should also 

mention, if a multivariate analysis is planned (preferable!). 

Furthermore, they should specify a priori what factors they intend to 

include in such analyses and why. 

GENERAL COMMENTS The article by Danielsen et al. reports the protocol of a randomized 
controlled trial to evaluate the efficacy and safety of early compared 
to late reversal of an ileostomy after low anterior resection for rectal 
cancer. This is an interesting subject that certainly requires further 
well-designed studies to enable evidence-based decision-making. 
The authors should be commended for their effort to design and 
perform such a study.  
I have the following comments:  
1. The authors should explain in more detail why the proposed time 
intervals were chosen for reversal of the ileostomy (i.e. 8-13 days vs. 
> 12 weeks)  
2. The sample size calculation is not clear. The authors refer to the 
previous randomized study by Alves et al. who reported a 
complication rate of 38% in the late closure group and 31% in the 
early closure group. While one might agree with the authors’ 
conservative assumption of 30% complication rate for the late group, 
their assumption to reduce complication rate to as low as 10% for 
the early group is highly questionable. It is even more questionable 
as in the Alves study the 90 days complications were recorded, 
whereas in the present study the authors record the complication 
rate up to 12 months. I do not understand why the authors expect 
the complication rate to be far less, if the follow-up period is 
increased from 3 months (Alves trial) to 12 months EASY trial). 
Please clarify.  
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Furthermore, it remains unclear, why the authors intend to recruit 
100 patients per group, as their sample size is 144 patients. This 
additional recruitment of 30% is very high, even if drop-outs etc. are 
expected.  
3. The authors do not mention, if patients with neoadjuvant therapy 
are included or not. Please clarify.  
4. It is an important endpoint, if early closure of the ileostomy may 
increase the rate of patients who will receive adjuvant 
chemotherapy. The authors should include this endpoint in their 
study.  
5. The primary endpoint is the frequency of complications up to 12 
months after closure of the ostomy. One might argue about the 
value of such a “large” composite endpoint. E.g. one might imagine 
higher overall complication rate in one group that primarily had minor 
complications, e.g. Grade I, whereas the other group had less 
complications that mostly were major. The analyses would favor the 
group with less overall complications despite less severe impact on 
patients well-being. Please comment.  
6. The section on statistical analyses is very short and insufficient. 
This is, however, an important part of the paper as it allows the 
readership to compare the planned analyses with those actually 
performed after completion of the trial.  
7. The authors should mention, if a multivariate analysis is planned 
(preferable!). Furthermore, they should specify a priori what factors 
they intend to include in such analyses and why.  

 

REVIEWER Dr. Salomone Di Saverio MD  
Consultant General Surgeon  
Maggiore Hospital Bologna, Italy  
 
Prof. Elio Jovine MD PhD  
Professor of Surgery  
Chair of the Department of Surgery  
Maggiore Hospital Bologna, Italy  
 
We have no conflict of interest 

REVIEW RETURNED 22-May-2011 

 

THE STUDY The participating centers and hospitals should be listed and 
mentioned in order to better understand how many and which 
centers will be participating.  
 
Is the analysis based on the Intention-to-Treat?  
 
The safety of the proposed alternative treatment should be 
guaranteed and this issue should be better highlighted.  
How the early closure of the stoma can influence the beginning date 
of adjuvant therapies? May this delay eventual further choices for 
adjuvant strategies, following the usual neoadjuvant treatment for 
rectal cancers?  
 
May this affect mortality?  
 
Any complications, although rare, of the early ileostomy closure, 
may delay adjuvant therapies? Please discuss further this issue.  
 
There will be an evalution of the incidence of Early Ileostomy closure 
on mortality? There will an evaluation for significant differences in 
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early and late mortality between the two randomized groups?  
 
English language needs minor corrections for improving the 
presentation (i.e. Health related quality of life measurement in health 
care is increasingly demanded) and some sentences needs to be 
expressed more clearly (i.e. As the health care sector is met with a 
constant demand to justify any alterations and developments of 
existing treatments it is essential to describe the economic effect 
when exploring early reversal of ileostomies).  
When you state "aqueous rectal contrast medium" I assume you 
mean Water Soluble Contrast Medium.  
 
The inclusion criteria are not really clear.  
The assessment is done by a surgeon and the patients are 
categorized and scored regarding bowel function, functional level of 
nutrition and mobilization. The authors should explain better how the 
categorization takes place and how the score is given.  
 
The attempt to standardize the assessment of complications is a 
worthy point. However the cited Clavien-Dindo Classification of 
Surgical Complications should be presented and explained further.  
 
Do you register if the closure of the stoma is carried out with either 
suture-only or stapling-only technique? This diiferent surgical 
technique may bias the results, unless the two groups will have a 
good randomization and will not whow any significant difference in 
the proportion of hand-sewn or stapled anastomoses.  
 
When listing the end-points of the study, neither the early nor the 
late mortality are listed as an end-point of the study, although 
mortality was already previously mentioned to be within the 
objectoves of the study.  
 
Have you planned to calculate the Length of Hospital Stay as well, in 
addition the secondary end-points such as quality of life and costs? 
LOS may be a further interesting data to be evaluated and may 
affect quality of life and costs, itself. 

REPORTING & ETHICS A Tempogram showing the scheduled Treatment plan of the patients 
and of the follow up plan may be beneficial in addition to the flow 
chart of the study.  
 
In addition to the Consort Checklist, the Consort flow diagram as 
presented in the text, does not seem complete and should comply 
more strictly to the proposed diagram of the progress through the 
phases of a parallel randomised trial of two groups  
http://www.consort-statement.org/consort-statement/flow-diagram0/ 

GENERAL COMMENTS Dear Editor,  
thanks for this much appreciated opportunity to be a referee for BMJ 
Open of this interesting and well designed multcienter RCT on Early 
closure of temporary ileostomy.  
The topic is interesting, original and still debated. Early closure of 
temporary ileostomy may change significantly the usual times for 
restoring bowel continuity in such patients. It may also strongly 
positively affect quality of life of such patients as well as the costs 
and morbidity.  
Overall the Study protocol deserves publishing, provided the authors 
will make the requested minor revisions and, above all, will clarify 
better the safety issues of early closure of temporary ilieostomy and 
how this choice may affect or delay eventual further adjuvant 
therapies.   
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VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1:  

Jürgen Weitz  
Attending surgeon and vice chairman 
Head section Surgical Oncology  
Department of General-, Visceral- and Transplantation Surgery  
University of Heidelberg  
Heidelberg, Germany  

 

2. The authors should explain in more detail why the proposed time intervals were chosen for 

reversal of the ileostomy (i.e. 8-13 days vs. > 12 weeks)  

The review by Hindenbrug et al showed that closure of an ileostomy less than two weeks af-ter 

construction was not associated with an increased morbidity or mortality. The time of late reversal 

(min. 12 weeks) is standard treatment in Denmark and Sweden. The manuscript is not revised.  

3. The sample size calculation is not clear. The authors refer to the previous randomized study 

by Alves et al. who reported a complication rate of 38% in the late closure group and 31% in the early 

closure group.  

The reviewer points at a very relevant issue, as we find a clear sample size calculation to be central. 

We have found it very difficult to give clear estimations as the study by Alves et al is not very detai led 

regarding type and severity of complications. It is not possible to identify differences in for instance 

wound complications, which might cover minor as well as a se-vere complication. In our study we aim 

to be more precise when monitoring complications, which is possible when applying the Clavien-

Dindo Classification of Surgical Classification. The manuscript is revised (p.12, l.20-21, p.13, l.1).  

4.  While one might agree with the authors’ conservative assumption of 30% complication rate 

for the late group, their assumption to reduce complication rate to as low as 10% for the early group is 

highly ques-tionable. It is even more questionable as in the Alves study the 90 days complications 

were recorded, whereas in the present study the authors record the complication rate up to 12 

months. I do not under-stand why the authors expect the complication rate to be far less, if the follow-

up period is increased from 3 months (Alves trial) to 12 months EASY trial). Please clarify.  

The question of reducing complications simultaneously with lengthening the monitoring period is 

highly relevant. But with the above mentioned differences between the registration of complications 

with Alves et al and the registration in the EASY-trial in mind, we cannot be sure about generalizing 

the results from Alves et al. The manuscript is not revised.  

5. Furthermore, it remains unclear, why the authors intend to recruit 100 patients per group, as 

their sam-ple size is 144 patients. This additional recruitment of 30% is very high, even if drop-outs 

etc. are ex-pected.  

We have designed a study with the dimensions required for making final clinical recommen-dations. 

With the above mentioned uncertainties regarding the correct estimation of sample-size we include 

200 patients to do so. The manuscript is not revised.  

6. The authors do not mention, if patients with neoadjuvant therapy are included or not. Please 

clarify.  
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Patients with adjuvant therapy are included and will be registered in the case report form. The 

manuscript is revised (p.7, l.16-17).  

7. It is an important endpoint, if early closure of the ileostomy may increase the rate of patients 

who will receive adjuvant chemotherapy. The authors should include this endpoint in their study.  

This is a very interesting endpoint, and we do register patients receiving adjuvant chemo-therapy. But 

as the study has been formally approved by all relevant authorities in Denmark and Sweden, it will not 

be possible for us to include it as an endpoint. Manuscript is not re-vised.  

8. The primary endpoint is the frequency of complications up to 12 months after closure of the 

ostomy. One might argue about the value of such a “large” composite endpoint. E.g. one might 

imagine higher over-all complication rate in one group that primarily had minor complications, e.g. 

Grade I, whereas the other group had less complications that mostly were major. The analyses would 

favor the group with less overall complications despite less severe impact on patients’ well-being. 

Please comment.  

We do monitor and register all complications (type and severity) in both groups at all time points, 

which allows us to make comparisons between groups regarding type and grade. The manuscript is 

not revised.  

9. The section on statistical analyses is very short and insufficient. This is, however, an 

important part of the paper as it allows the readership to compare the planned analyses with those 

actually performed af-ter completion of the trial. The authors should mention, if a multivariate analysis 

is planned (prefer-able!). Furthermore, they should specify a priori what factors they intend to include 

in such analyses and why.  

We agree with the reviewers comments and the manuscript is revised accordingly (p.13, l.6-18):  

Reviewer 2:  

Dr. Salomone Di Saverio MD  

Consultant General Surgeon  

Maggiore Hospital Bologna, Italy  

Prof. Elio Jovine MD PhD  

Professor of Surgery  

Chair of the Department of Surgery  

Maggiore Hospital Bologna, Italy  

10. The participating centers and hospitals should be listed and mentioned in order to better 

understand how many and which centers will be participating.  

For the moment we are recruiting academic partners, so we do not have a complete list. The 

manuscript is not revised.  

11. Is the analysis based on the Intention-to-Treat?  

We plan to do both intention-to-treat analysis as well as per-protocol analysis. The manu-script is 

revised (p.13, l.14).  

12. The safety of the proposed alternative treatment should be guaranteed and this issue should 

be better highlighted.  

This issue is of the greatest importance, and we agree with the reviewers that the safety of the 

patients is the most central issue in this trial. We do, however, believe that we have explored and 
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highlighted the issue of safety in the manuscript sufficiently to guarantee that early reversal of the 

temporary ileostomy is as safe as late reversal. The manuscript is not revised.  

13. How the early closure of the stoma can influence the beginning date of adjuvant therapies? 

May this de-lay eventual further choices for adjuvant strategies, following the usual neoadjuvant 

treatment for rectal cancers?May this affect mortality?Any complications, although rare, of the early 

ileostomy closure, may delay adjuvant therapies? Please discuss further this issue.  

This question is highly relevant but very difficult to answer in short, as the adjuvant ther-apy in 

connection with rectal cancer is only recommended for patients, where the progno-sis after the 

operation is poor. If patients do have serious complications following the ear-ly reversal, this might 

delay entering an adjuvant treatment. As the recovery rate following adjuvant treatment after the 

surgical treatment is not clear it will not be possible for us to answer this question in full. We do, 

however, register all complications which is the main focus of the trial, and we will of course attend to 

this very serious question, when repor-ting the results of the study. The manuscript is not revised.  

14. There will be an evalution of the incidence of Early Ileostomy closure on mortality? There will 

an evalu-ation for significant differences in early and late mortality between the two randomized 

groups?  

We register all complications as well as mortality (which is part of the classification) and we evaluate 

all significant differences between the groups. The manuscript is not revised.  

15. English language needs minor corrections for improving the presentation (i.e. Health related 

quality of life measurement in health care is increasingly demanded) and some sentences needs to 

be expressed more clearly (i.e. As the health care sector is met with a constant demand to justify any 

alterations and developments of existing treatments it is essential to describe the economic effect 

when exploring early reversal of ileostomies).  

We agree and the manuscript has been re-read and corrected (p.6, l.1-2, p.6, l.5-7)).  

16. When you state "aqueous rectal contrast medium" I assume you mean Water Soluble 

Contrast Medium.  

Yes, and we have revised the manuscript accordingly (p.8,l.4).  

17. The inclusion criteria are not really clear. The assessment is done by a surgeon and the 

patients are ca-tegorized and scored regarding bowel function, functional level of nutrition and 

mobilization. The au-thors should explain better how the categorization takes place and how the score 

is given.  

We have revised the manuscript, but we cannot alter the inclusion criteria (p.7, l.20-p.8, l.1).  

18. The attempt to standardize the assessment of complications is a worthy point. However the 

cited Cla-vien-Dindo Classification of Surgical Complications should 

 

VERSION 2 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Jürgen Weitz  
REVIEW RETURNED 23-Jun-2011 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors adequately addressed my comments, though the 
sample size calculation remains controversial.  
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However, this is an important study and I am very interested in the 
results.  

 

REVIEWER Salomone Di Saverio  
REVIEW RETURNED 15-Jun-2011 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Please correct in the Title: "The EASY tiral" with  
"The EASY trial"  
 
We look forward to see the results of this RCT.  
 
Congratulations on your your work. 
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